| MINUTE ITEM |
TM&W%MWH%mNaJ@%a@

ws s o) Lineit Hem

;?%.4R§LM§:: i B L%?ds

G ko by a yoin of i s eNDAR TTE
meeting, 29.

Thompson

FINAL REPORT AND CLOSING STATEMENT OF

THE 1576-1977 PLAN OF DEVELOPHMENT AND
OPERATIONS AND BUDGET; LONG BEACH UNIT,

WITMINGTON OIL, FIELD, LOS ANGELES COUNTY.

The City of»LqﬁgwEé&ch has requasted Gom@issﬁdﬂ‘approval
of the Final Report and Closing Statement of the Plan of
Development and Operations and"Budgét,,Eonggﬁeach“Unﬁt@

3

{July 1, 1976 through June 30, 1977). This Final Report

and Closdifg Statement, submitted in accovdarce with PART
IV, £.3. of the subject Dlan and Budget, summarizes £he
work accomplished under the’Piah,aﬁq‘recqndi¢eslthe funds

expended, pursuant to Ehe modified Budgekt.

Puring thé 19761977 fiscal yeaf,‘oil,pﬁddgctionwwasfﬁﬁwL,
miliion barreis; or 4.1 miltlion barrels below the original
estimate of 35,5 million barrels. Gas praduction was 60
billion cubic feet compaxéd to the original estimate of

7.% billion cubic feet. The met revénue attributable to

the Long Beach Unit was $104.6 million compated to the
original estimate of $92.6 million. The average price receivdd
for ciude 0il in the 1.976-1977 Ffiscal year increased to
$5.20 per barr¢l comparéd to $4.20 per bartel during the
1975~1976 Eiscal yeav. This ihcrease was due to the Federal
Enexgy Administrdtion's redefinition of Pproperties’.

Due to a prolonged d.illing labor dispute Lfavolving employces
of the duvilling contvactor, only six of the twenty-four

new wells provided for in the Plan were completed during

the year. Thiee wells were redrilled to their original

2one of completion and one well was recompleted dn a di [ferent
zopre. This upavoidable reduction in activity, which has

new been resolved, was an impovrtant factor in the oil and

gus production falling below estimates, ‘

The original 1976-1977 Budget as approved by the Commission
at its April 28, 1976 meeting, was $62,041,000, With the
carty-in of $4,028,000 of unexpended investment funds and
administrative overhecad from the previpus year, the original
budget totaled $66,069,000. ' '

puritg the fiscal year the Plan was modified to provide

for an additional 20 vig months of drilling, the wddition

of a Terininal none water-injection well, and updated edonomic
projections, | |

3

e




CALENDAR ITEM NO. 29. {(CONTD)

The Commission approved three Budget augmentations during

the year, totaling $9,807,000C. Included #n these augmentations
were funds for additional development drilling, well workovers,
well pulling, well femedial ahd stimuilation work, produced
water handling facilities, repair of oil storage tanks

and mining vights taxes. Iti addition, the Division approved

a $3.1 million increase in warehouse dnventory, principally

to provide moré casing for development drilling.

These budget augmentatious were sufficient to maintain

1T field operations, with surpluses redalnihg it cvery
dia jor category of the budget, Total unexpended funds as
of June 30, 1977 were $14.8 million. In development Diflling,
£3:.4 million remainéd, largely due tO the drilling labor
digpute, $4.3 milliouw in Field aud Well facilities wete
unexpended ahd -carrigd over to the 1977-1978 budget, $6.7
million in expense were unexpended, Lncluding $2:2 million
ih the well éxpensa accounts. Surpluses that existed at
" the énd of the fiscal year indicate gdaquanemﬁunding in
éach of the accounts that were diveatly velated to paintaining
o1l pieduction. Development Drilling and 0Ll Well Redrillitg.
Direct Well Gharges, Stimulation and Workover expense.

'Fbliowing is a comparison between the 1976-~1977 Budget;
as fodified, and expenditures:

Approved Budget Unexpended
Budgelt® Expenditures Budget

Investment $12,552,000 % 4,857,648 § 7,694,352
Experise 61,131,000 54,390,017 6,740,983

Administrative Overhead 9,195,000 1,837,843 357 (157
TOTAL BUDGET $75,878,000 461,085,508 $14,792,492

*Ingluding Cayry-in, Modifications and tranfers Erom Budget
Contingency Fund

$5,650,000 of the unexpended Investment and Administrative
overhead funds that had been committed but not expended

by Jung 30; 1977, have been carried forward inteo the 1977-1978
Budget. A carvy-mver occurs eacl. year because of the time
required for o neering design, long lead time cquipmerit
purchaseg,‘biddumg procodures and actual constructlon.
59,142,492 in the approved 1976~1977 Budget remained unexpernded
exelusive of Ghe investment carvy-pver into the 1977-1978
 fiscal year. A ,

v




CALENDAR ITEM NO. 29. (CONTD)

The Division has reviewed this Final Report and Closing
Statement and found it to be an accurate siummary of accomplish-
meats and expenditures for the Long Beach Unit under the
1976-1977 Plan and Budget.

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE COMMISSTON APPROVE THE FINAL
REPORT AND CLOSING STATEMENT OF THE PLAN OF DEVELOPMENT
AND OPERATIONS AND BUDGET, LONG BEACH UNIT, (JULY 1, 1976
THROUGH JUNE 30, 1977).




